� an Illinois Basin operation, including one mining complex;

� three development properties, including the Tygart Valley #1 mine complex which is designed to have up to
3.5 million tons of capacity per year of high quality metallurgical and steam coal; and

� approximately 2,800 employees.

S-1

Edgar Filing: ARCH COAL INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 12

Table of Contents

Supplemental Pro Forma Combined Reserve and Production Data

The supplemental pro forma combined reserve and production data set forth in the tables below has been prepared for
illustrative purposes only and is not necessarily indicative of the reserve data of Arch Coal had the merger occurred on
December 31, 2010. Additionally, we have not yet completed all of the due diligence to fully assess ICG�s proven and
probable reserve data. Upon completion of this detailed due diligence, there may be increases or decreases to the
reserve data presented below for ICG and for Arch Coal on a pro forma basis.

The following table presents Arch Coal historical data by region for proven and probable reserves as of December 31,
2010.

Arch Coal Historical
Proven and

Region
Probable
Reserves Assigned Unassigned Owned Leased

(tons in millions)

Powder River Basin 3,258 1,591 1,667 � 3,258
Western Bituminous 455 162 293 108 347
Illinois 364 � 364 307 57
Central Appalachia 368 175 193 63 305
Northern Appalachia � � � � �

Total 4,445 1,928 2,517 478 3,967

The following table presents ICG historical data by region for proven and probable reserves as of December 31, 2010.

ICG Historical
Proven and

Region Probable Reserves Assigned Unassigned Owned Leased
(tons in millions)

Illinois 372 48 324 332 40
Central Appalachia 265 177 88 35 230
Northern Appalachia 451 87 364 356 95

Total 1,088 312 776 723 365

The following table presents Arch Coal pro forma data by region for proven and probable reserves as of December 31,
2010. The table assumes the merger was completed on that date.

Arch Coal Pro Forma(1)
Proven and

Edgar Filing: ARCH COAL INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 13

Region
Probable
Reserves Assigned Unassigned Owned Leased

(tons in millions)

Powder River Basin 3,258 1,591 1,667 � 3,258
Western Bituminous 455 162 293 108 347
Illinois 736 48 688 639 97
Central Appalachia 633 352 281 98 535
Northern Appalachia 451 87 364 356 95

Total 5,533 2,240 3,293 1,201 4,332

(1) The Arch Coal pro forma data has been calculated by adding the Arch Coal historical data and ICG historical
data.

S-2

Edgar Filing: ARCH COAL INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 14

Table of Contents

The following tables present Arch Coal historical, ICG historical and Arch Coal pro forma data by region for
production of saleable tons for the year ended December 31, 2010. The table assumes the acquisition was completed
on January 1, 2010. This supplemental pro forma combined production data has been prepared for illustrative
purposes only and is not necessarily indicative of the production data of Arch Coal had the merger occurred on